
ORDINANCE NO. 1999-01-004 

AN ORDINANCE FURTHER AMENDING CHAPTER FOURTEEN OF THE CODE OF 
ORDINANCES REGARDING SCHEDULE OF FEES 

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 9798-103 was passed on the 181h day of May, 1998, which 
said Ordinance approved the Schedule of Fees attached thereto, such fees to be effective on July 
1, 1998; and 

WHEREAS, subsequent to the passage of Ordinance No. 9798-103, certain other matters 
have come to the attention of the City staff which require further amendments to the said 
Schedule of Fees, 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE URBANA CITY COUNCIL as 
follows : 

Section 1. That Section "(B) General" (2) is amended to add (b) so as to read as follows: 

"(a) Excessive False Alarm Penalty: (see Section F-509.5 of BOCA 1990 
National Fire Prevention Code, as amended) ............. . . . .. $ 500.00 

(b) File Research Property Information Audit: . . ... .. ... . . . .. $ 50.00" 

Section 2. That Section "(B) General" (3) is amended to read as follows: 

"3. Food Handling Licenses: 

(a) Food Handling Establishment.. ...... . .. . . . .. . .......... .. .. . $ 55.00 
(b) Food Handling Mobile Dispenser. . .............. . .. ... ..... $ 38.50 
(c) Sidewalk Cafe, adjacent premises ...... . . ...... .. .. .. . ... . . . $ 16.50" 

Section 3. That the following fees pertaining to Urbana Public Television are added 
under "(B) General", "(5) Urbana Public Television" as subsections (c) and (d), with all other 
sections to be renumbered accordingly: 

"5. Urbana Public Television 
( c) Camera Operator/Building Monitor 

1. First hour. . . . . .. ................. $ 35.00 
2. Each additional hour ........ . ... $ 20.00 

(d) Damage deposit (due at time ofreservation) ... . .. $ 50.00" 



Section 4. That (B)(7) under "General" is amended to read "Public Works - Engineering 
Permits" and the following is added as (f) under that Section: 

"(f) Work without a permit - double the permit fee with a $100 minimum 
charge" 

Section 5. That Section (E)(l 1) of Buildings and Structures entitled "Special flood 
hazard area development plan review fee:" is amended to read as follows: 

"(11) Special flood hazard area development plan review fee: The fee for a 
development plan review in the special flood hazard area shall be seventy-five 
dollars ($75.00). This fee shall be in addition to other plan review fees." 

Section 6. That Section (F)(l)(e) of Electrical is amended to read as follows: 

"( e) Permits shall not be required for installations of up to three (3) additional 
outlets involving no new circuits from the panel, or minor repairs as identified in 
the City of Urbana Safety Codes Adopting Ordinance." 

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being 
called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular 
meeting of said Council. 

PASSED by the City Council this 1 9thday of January ,1 999. 

A YES: Ha ye s, Hut h, Kearns, Pa tt, Taylor , Whe l a n, Wyma n 




